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	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 2011 AGENDA

	SUBJECT

California College, Career, and Technical Education Center: Hold a Public Hearing and Consider Revocation Pursuant to Education Code Section 47607(e).

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Action

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Information

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Public Hearing


	RECOMMENDATION


If on September 7, 2012, the State Board of Education (SBE) issues a Notice of Intent to Revoke the charter of the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center (CCCTEC), the California Department of Education (CDE) recommends that the SBE hold a public hearing to consider the revocation of the CCCTEC charter. 

If the SBE finds sufficient grounds for revocation, the CDE recommends that the SBE adopt the Final Decision to Revoke and Notice of Facts in Support of the Revocation of the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center Charter (Attachment 1), effective 4 pm, Friday, September 9, 2011.

If the SBE adopts Attachment 1, CCCTEC is directed to comply immediately with the closure procedures set forth in its charter and in Appendix E of the Memorandum of Understanding between the SBE and CCCTEC, with the exception of keeping the school until 4 pm, Friday, September 9, 2011, for the purpose of transitioning all CCCTEC students to a new school. As set forth in Appendix E, CCCTEC will immediately identify an individual who will serve as the single point of contact for CCCTEC regarding the school’s closure activities and will notify the family of each student enrolled of CCCTEC’s closure and assist the students and the Yolo County Office of Education in that transition.
	SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION


On June 27, 2011, the SBE president issued a letter to CCCTEC informing the school that it would be considered by the SBE on July 14, 2011, regarding a proposed Notice of Violation. At the July 14, 2011, meeting, the SBE acted to adopt the June 27, 2011, letter as a Notice of Violation to CCCTEC. 

On September 7, 2011, the SBE is scheduled to consider evidence provided by CCCTEC, as well as recommendations of the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools 
	SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS … (Cont.)


(ACCS) and CDE analysis and recommendations, and if it deems appropriate, issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke the CCCTEC charter.

	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES


EC Section 47607(c) states that a charter may be revoked by the authority that granted the charter “if the authority finds, through a showing of substantial evidence, that the charter school did any of the following:

(1) Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter.

(2) Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter.

(3) Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement.
(4) Violated any provision of the law.

Pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) that specifies, “prior to revocation, the authority that granted the charter shall notify the charter public school of any violation of this section and give the school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation,” the SBE notified CCCTEC of the alleged violations on June 22, 2011, and the SBE issued a Notice of Violation to CCCTEC at its July 14, 2011, meeting.
CCCTEC was given until July 22, 2011, to submit evidence to the SBE that refuted, remedied, or proposed to remedy the alleged violations. In addition, CCCTEC was given the opportunity to present evidence at the July 28, 2011, meeting of the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS). At that meeting, the ACCS recommended that the SBE issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke the CCCTEC charter.

The SBE is scheduled to consider the evidence provided by CCCTEC, along with the ACCS and CDE recommendations at its September 7, 2011, meeting. If the SBE finds sufficient evidence that CCCTEC is unable to refute, remedy, or propose to remedy the alleged violations, the SBE may issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke the CCCTEC charter.

If the SBE issues a Notice of Intent to Revoke, it must provide written findings of fact in support of revocation to CCCTEC, along with a notice of public hearing.

The CDE recommends that if, at the public hearing, the SBE finds that CCCTEC cannot present evidence that it can refute, remedy, or propose to remedy the alleged violations, the SBE adopt the Final Decision to Revoke and Written Factual Findings to Support the Revocation of the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center Charter (Attachment 1), effective September 9, 2011 at 4:00 PM.

	FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)


There would essentially be no state cost related to revocation of the CCCTEC charter. If the SBE were to revoke the charter, some shifting of state expenditures would occur from CCCTEC to other local educational agencies (due to the transfer of students), but state expenditures would essentially be unchanged. There would be a minor loss of revenue to the CDE from the oversight fees collected from CCCTEC. However, the revenue loss would be offset by the reduction in costs for oversight activities.

If CCCTEC were to close, remaining obligations to the State include, but are not limited to, repayment of 2010–11 overpaid apportionment funds in the amount of $219,068 and repayment of its Charter Schools Revolving Loan in the amount of $100,786. In addition, the CDE is currently working with CCCTEC to validate a number of PCSGP expenditures. CCCTEC would be invoiced for any PCSGP expenditures that cannot be validated or are otherwise disallowed by CDE. 

	ATTACHMENTS


Attachment 1:
The State Board of Education Final Decision to Revoke and Written Factual Findings to Support the Revocation of the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center Charter (6 Pages)
Attachment 2:
Excerpts from the Memorandum of Understanding Between the California State Board of Education and the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center (10 Pages)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                                               EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor
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September 8, 2011

Paul Preston

Superintendent/CEO and Member of the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center Board of Directors

California College, Career, and Technical Education Center

890 Embarcadero Drive

West Sacramento, CA 95691

E-mail:  paul@ccctec.org

Steve McPherson

Member of the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center Board of Directors

890 Embarcadero Drive

West Sacramento, CA 95691

E-mail:  steve@ccctec.org

Dear Mr. Preston and Mr. McPherson:

Subject:  Final Decision to Revoke and Notice of Facts in Support of Revocation Pursuant to Education Code (EC) Section 47607(e)

This letter serves as notification that the State Board of Education (SBE) made a final decision to revoke the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center Charter School (CCCTEC) effective 4 pm, Friday, September 9, 2011, pursuant to Education Code (EC) 47607(e). CCCTEC is hereby directed to immediately comply with the closure procedures set forth in its charter and in Appendix E of the Memorandum of Understanding between CCCTEC and the SBE, with the exception of keeping the school open until 4 pm, Friday, September 9, 2011, for the purpose of transitioning all CCCTEC students to a new school. As set forth in Appendix E, CCCTEC will immediately notify the family of each student enrolled of CCCTECs closure and assist the students and the Yolo County Office of Education in that transition.
On August 26, 2011, you were sent a letter, and contacted via e-mail, notifying you that the SBE would consider issuing a Notice of Intent to Revoke the CCCTEC charter and a Notice of Facts in Support of Revocation on September 7, 2011, and that, should the SBE issue such a notice, a hearing would be held on September 8, 2011 regarding final revocation of the CCCTEC charter. On September 7, 2011, CDE staff contacted you regarding the Board’s action and to provide you notification of the hearing on September 8, 2011.   

Education Code (EC) Section 47607(c) provides that a school’s charter may be revoked by the authority that granted the charter if the authority finds, through a showing of substantial evidence, that the charter school did any of the following:

(1) Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter.

(2) Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter.

(3) Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement.

(4) Violated any provision of the law.

The State Board of Education (SBE) issued a Notice of Violation dated July 18, 2011, informing the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center (CCCTEC) that it may have violated EC Section 47607(c)(3) and (c)(4), and that these violations could be the basis for an action to revoke the CCCTEC charter. On June 22, 2011, CCCTEC was notified in writing regarding the violations alleged in the Notice.

The Notice provided CCCTEC with an opportunity to submit evidence to the SBE by July 22, 2011, that refuted, remedied, or proposed to remedy the alleged violations. CCCTEC was also given the opportunity to present that evidence to the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS) at its July 28, 2011, meeting.

After consideration of the evidence presented by CCCTEC, the ACCS and the CDE conclude that CCCTEC has failed to refute, remedy, or propose to remedy the violations included in the Notice of Violation as follows:

Facts relating to EC Section 47607(c)(3) that CCCTEC has failed to meet generally accepted accounting principals or engaged in fiscal mismanagement that may hinder its ability to open and operate in the 2011–12 school year:

CCCTEC has failed to provide a budget and cash flow statement that includes all sources of revenue and liabilities, including, but not limited to, the following items: (a) revenues for the remainder of the current fiscal year and through February 2012; and (b) liabilities for the remainder of the current fiscal year and through February 2012.

· Based on CDE analysis of the materials submitted by CCCTEC on July 22, 2011, CDE is unable to ascertain whether CCCTEC can operate until February 2012. The budget provided by CCCTEC lacked a narrative or sufficient detail to make an accurate analysis, no cash flow statements were provided, and the budget contained information that contradicts information obtained by the CDE.

· CCCTEC presented in its written evidence that it would remedy the cash flow shortage by reapplying for a loan from the Revolving Loan Fund. However, these funds are not guaranteed, and CDE finds no evidence that a new CCCTEC application would provide a sufficient basis to issue a loan. 

· CCCTEC also proposed to remedy problems with its attendance accounting and reporting system by contracting with a new vendor and providing training for staff. However, no evidence was included that described the services being contracted or evidence of dates and details of any staff training. 

· In response to concerns regarding lack of payment of teachers’ salaries, CCCTEC included in its evidence an assurance that “as funds become available to CCCTEC any past amounts owed to employees will be paid.” However, there is no indication that any funds are available to do so, and no substantiating evidence to indicate how much is actually owed to each teacher. 

· Similarly, CCCTEC addresses concerns regarding a lack of payment to Yolo County Office of Education for the California State Teachers Retirement System (CALSTRS) by stating that “as funds become available to CCCTEC any past amounts owed to the State Teachers Retirement System will be paid” and that “CCCTEC has agreed to work with the back office provider to insure [sic] clear communication exists to prevent a repeat of this type of event.” The CDE cannot find any evidence of funds becoming available to enable CCCTEC to make CALSTRS payment. In addition, CDE finds a lack of evidence regarding the relationship between CCCTEC and a back office provider.

· CCCTEC addresses concerns regarding the federal Carol M. White Physical Education Program (PEP) grant findings that require CCCTEC to return PEP grant funds by stating that “CCCTEC feels that with further review of the expenditures the amount identified by the PEP program will again be substantially reduced.” However, all communications as of July 21, 2011, between the CDE and the PEP grant office indicate that there has been no change to the findings, and that, in fact, CCCTEC has become further out of compliance with the requirements of the grant. PEP grant staff also indicated that CCCTEC would not be allowed to draw down year two funds from the PEP grant program. CCCTEC provides no evidence to indicate there has been communication with PEP grant staff or that PEP grant staff have lowered the amounts owed as indicated in their May 31, 2011, monitoring report.

· CCCTEC provides in its evidence that it has receivables available in the amount of $306,000 from the Public Charter Schools Grant Program (PCSGP) that it could sell in order to generate cash flow. However, PCSGP staff issued a letter to CCCTEC dated July 18, 2011, indicating that CCCTEC was out of compliance with the terms of the grant and had until August 1, 2011, to remedy issues raised in the letter. Failure to remedy the issues described would indicate in an invoice being issued to CCCTEC for return of PCSGP funds. In addition, CCCTEC would not be considered in good standing with the PCSGP and would be unlikely to secure an agreement to sell PCSGP receivables.

· CCCTEC submitted documents describing its insurance policies as requested; however no evidence was provided that indicated whether premiums had been paid. An invoice for 2011–12 was provided that showed an amount due of $16,263.88. However, the only indication of any payment is a hand-written note on the invoice that states “PAID $3000.00 7/1/11 owe $13,263.88 for 2011–12.”

· CCCTEC was asked to provide evidence of any outstanding invoices due to vendors. While CCCTEC did provide invoices that had not yet been disclosed to the CDE, CCCTEC did not provide invoices to several vendors that have provided unpaid invoices to the CDE. In addition, CCCTEC provided little to no detail regarding the amounts due to teachers and staff, and no detail regarding a plan to pay past due salary taxes and benefit payments. This lack of evidence increases the CDE’s significant concerns regarding the capacity of CCCTEC to use generally accepted accounting principles to manage its accounts.

Facts relating to EC Section 47607(c)(4): that CCCTEC may have violated a provision of law, EC Section 47605(l), that requires teachers of core subjects to possess an appropriate credential or other document authorizing them to teach the subjects to which they are assigned:

CCCTEC has failed to provide evidence of highly-qualified status and proper credentialing for all core teachers employed in the 2010–11 and 2011–12 school years and a detailed plan regarding plans to recruit and hire highly-qualified and properly credentialed teachers for the 2011–12 school year, including master schedules that identify teacher assignments for each course.

· In the evidence submitted by CCCTEC, CCCTEC states that “all students were appropriately supervised with an appropriately credentialed teacher in all core classes” and that “CCCTEC does have 2 teachers who are interns in Fortune School and National University.” As evidence, CCCTEC provides copies of teacher credentials. However, the CDE cannot draw conclusions regarding the appropriateness of the provided credentials, as no teacher assignments were aligned to them. In addition, no master schedule was provided, so there is no way for CDE to discern how many teachers of core subjects were or will be hired and whether those teachers were properly credentialed. 

· CCCTEC also proposes that it will work with the CDE to “clarify staff assignments and show matching credentials with CDE staff in the future including teachers in intern programs.” The CDE finds that this proposal lacks sufficient detail to ensure that credentialing requirements are met. Specifically, the CDE finds that CCCTEC may not understand that enrollment in an intern program does not constitute appropriate credentialing. 

Final Decision to Revoke

Based upon these facts, the SBE issued hereby issues this Final Decision to Revoke the CCCTEC charter effective 4 pm, Friday, September 9, 2011. This revocation is based upon EC Section 47607(c)(3): that CCCTEC has failed to meet generally accepted accounting principals or engaged in fiscal mismanagement that may hinder its ability to open and operate in the 2011–12 school year; and EC Section 47607(c)(4): that CCCTEC may have violated a provision of law, EC Section 47605(l), that requires teachers of core subjects to possess an appropriate credential or other document authorizing them to teach the subjects to which they are assigned.

CCCTEC is hereby directed to immediately comply with the closure procedures set forth in its charter and in Appendix E of the Memorandum of Understanding between CCCTEC and the SBE, with the exception of keeping the school open until 4 pm, Friday, September 9, 2011, for the purpose of transitioning all CCCTEC students to a new school. As set forth in Appendix E, CCCTEC will immediately identify an individual who will serve as the single point of contact for CCCTEC regarding the school’s closure activities and will notify the family of each student enrolled of CCCTEC’s closure and assist the students and the Yolo County Office of Education in that transition.
If you have any questions or need any additional information regarding this Final Decision to Revoke and Notice of Facts Supporting Revocation, please contact Sue Burr, Executive Director, SBE at 916-319-0938 or via e-mail at SBurr@cde.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Dr. Michael Kirst

President

California State Board of Education

MK:bg

cc: 
Sue Burr, Executive Director, California State Board of Education


Tom Torlakson, State Superintendent of Public Schools


Linda Legnitto, Assistant Superintendent, Yolo County Office of Education


Judy Cias, Chief Counsel, California State Board of Education


Amy Holloway, General Counsel, California Department of Education


Beth Hunkapiller, Director, California Department of Education, Charter 
Schools Division 

Excerpts from the Memorandum of Understanding Between the California State Board of Education and the 

California College, Career, and Technical Education Center 

Closure Procedures and Appendix E

Memorandum of Understanding Section 4.5: Notification Regarding Closure, Revocation, or Renewal

At the beginning of any closure or revocation process, the School shall immediately provide at its own expense a written notification to every parent, guardian, or caregiver describing all options available for students to transfer, including specific schools. The School shall also offer administrative assistance to parents, guardians, or caregivers to provide for a timely transfer of students to other schools.

One year before a renewal is to be considered, the School shall provide at its own expense a written notification to every parent, guardian, or caregiver describing the renewal process.

 TC "4.5 Revocation" \f C \l "2" 
Memorandum of Understanding Section 4.7: Revocation TC "4.5 Revocation" \f C \l "2" 
The State Board of Education (SBE) retains the right to revoke the charter pursuant to Education Code (EC) sections 47604.5 or 47607 for specified reasons with written notice to the School that shall specify concerns, alleged violations, and issues of non-compliance. The California Department of Education (CDE) will adhere to the requirements in EC sections 47607(c) through (e), and any regulations approved by the SBE and the Office of Administrative Law prior to revocation of the charter.

During the period prior to revocation, the School shall have the opportunity to work collaboratively with the CDE or its designee to address the concerns and develop a plan to remediate all areas to the satisfaction of the CDE and the SBE. During this period of time, the School shall attempt to resolve the concerns and complete remediation. This provision may require an amendment to the charter.

Under circumstances where the CDE determines there is a severe and imminent threat to the health or safety of students, the CDE may take immediate action to assure the safety and well being of the students including but not limited to closure of the School. The SBE will be apprised of the situation before any action is taken.

Memorandum of Understanding Section 4.8: Closure Procedures TC "4.6 Closure Procedures" \f C \l "2" 

 TC "Closure Procedures" \f C \l "2" 
The School’s charter will include a description of the procedures to be used in the event the School closes. The procedures must, at a minimum, contain all of the elements in California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Section 11962 (see Appendix E).

If the School is to close permanently for any reason, the CDE will serve written notice on the School that the School’s closure procedures have been invoked. The School will immediately notify the CDE of the specific individual responsible for coordinating the School’s closure procedures. The CDE will identify a CSD staff member to work with the School to complete all closure activities.

Pursuant to EC Section 47604.3, the School expressly acknowledges the right of the CDE on behalf of the State Superintendent of Public Instruction to take immediate and direct control of the School’s student and business records at any time after the CDE gives written notice that it is invoking the closure procedures.

Appendix E

Invoking Closure Procedures

	Item
	Description
	Lead

Contact
	Due

Date
	Verified

	1
	In the case of revocation or non-renewal, the California Department of Education (CDE) shall notify the charter school in writing that the closure procedures have been invoked.

In the case of voluntary surrender, the charter school shall notify the CDE in writing that the closure procedures have been invoked. 
	
	
	


Immediate Actions

	Item
	Description
	Lead

Contact
	Due

Date
	Verified

	2
	The charter school shall immediately notify the CDE of the location of all student and business records. Following that notification, no student or business records shall be disposed of, moved, or duplicated without the express written consent of the CDE, except that student records may be copied for students’ families or transferred to other schools, provided a notation is kept of the records copied or transferred. 
	
	
	

	3
	The charter school and the CDE shall each immediately identify an individual who will serve as the single point of contact for the entity regarding the school’s close out activities. 
	
	
	

	4


	The CDE shall immediately notify the charter school in writing whether, on behalf of the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, it is taking over immediate and direct control of all the school’s student and business records.
	
	
	


Students and Families

	Item
	Description
	Lead

Contact
	Due

Date
	Verified

	5
	The charter school shall notify the family of each student enrolled of the school’s closure. Unless the CDE otherwise directs, the notification shall be immediate in the case of a revocation (that takes immediate effect) or shall occur within ten days of the invocation of the closure procedures in the case of closure at the end of current academic year.
	
	
	

	6
	The charter school shall continue instruction until the end of the current academic year (unless a revocation takes immediate effect). The charter school shall publicly announce cancellation of all future classes.
	
	
	

	7
	If the charter school continues instruction to the end of the current academic year, report cards shall be issued within seven days of the end of classes.
	
	
	

	8
	The charter school shall notify surrounding school districts and the county office of education within fourteen days of the school’s forthcoming closure (or immediate closure if a revocation takes immediate effect).
	
	
	

	9
	The charter school shall provide information to students and families regarding alternative public school placements within 30 days of the announcement of the school’s forthcoming closure, or immediately in the case of a revocation that takes immediate effect.
	
	
	

	10
	The charter school shall offer to provide a copy of each student’s cumulative file upon request of the student’s family. The school shall provide the copy within seven days of a request being received, ensuring that the documents are given to the family member identified as having legal custody or guardianship of the student.
	
	
	

	11
	The charter school shall comply within seven days to requests for the transfer of students’ cumulative files to other public or private schools in which the students enroll.
	
	
	

	12
	The charter school shall respond within seven days to inquiries from students and their families and from the media regarding the school’s closure, the disposition of student and business records, and the alternative placement available to the students.
	
	
	

	13
	The charter school shall provide the CDE within fourteen days with a list of students (names, addresses and phone numbers) in each grade level and the classes they have completed. Identify each student’s district of residence, and a notation of where the student’s records have been transferred.
	
	
	

	14
	The charter school, if a local educational agency (LEA) in a special education local planning area (SELPA), shall notify the SELPA within fourteen days of the closure, complete all documentation necessary for special education students and transfer copies of the student’s records to the SELPA. 
	
	
	

	15
	The CDE shall respond promptly to inquiries from students and their families and from the media as necessary.
	
	
	


Student and Business Records

	Item
	Description
	Lead

Contact
	Due

Date
	Verified

	16
	Once the closure procedures have been invoked, no student or business records shall be disposed of, moved, or duplicated without the express written consent of the CDE, except for the duplication or transfer of student cumulative files as noted.
	
	
	

	17
	At the point the charter school is dissolved, the student and business records shall come under the exclusive control of the CDE which shall distribute, maintain, or dispose of the records as it determines appropriate.
	
	
	

	18
	The charter school shall terminate all present leases, service agreements and other contracts not necessary for the close out of the school. Leases, service agreements, and contracts should be terminated in a cost effective manner in order to minimize expenses.
	
	
	

	19
	The charter school shall return grant funds and restricted categorical funds to their source in accordance with the terms of the grant or state and federal law as appropriate. A final expenditure report for all grants will be submitted within fourteen days. Federal grants must be closed out, including the filing of the required Final Expenditure Reports and Final Performance Reports. Federal Forms 269 and 269a may apply if the school was receiving funds directly from the U.S. Department of Education.
	
	
	

	20
	Close all financial records of the school as of revocation or closure date.
	
	
	


Faculty and Staff

	Item
	Description
	Lead

Contact
	Due

Date
	Verified

	21
	The charter school shall immediately notify its faculty and staff of the school’s closure, providing each with necessary information related to compensation and retirement, including, but not limited to, any optional benefits that they may continue after the school closes.
	
	
	

	22
	The charter school shall provide the CDE within fourteen days with a description of current and projected payroll and payroll benefits commitments through closure, including a list of each employee, and their job duties, and a projection of the funds necessary to: (1) transition the students and records; (2) complete all administrative closure related tasks; and (3) complete contracts and grants.
	
	
	

	23
	The charter school shall provide CDE within fourteen days with notice of any outstanding payments to staff and the method by which the school will make the payments.
	
	
	

	24
	The charter school will within fourteen days contact the California State Teachers’ Retirement System (CalSTRS), California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS), and the county office of education and follow their procedures for dissolving contracts and reporting, copying the CDE on all correspondence.
	
	
	

	25
	Prior to final closeout, the charter school shall do all of the following on behalf of the school’s employees: 

· File all final federal, state, and local employer payroll tax returns and issue final W-2s and Form 1099s by the statutory deadlines.

· File the Federal Notice of Discontinuance with the Department of Treasury (Treasury Form 63).

· Make final federal tax payments (employee taxes, etc.)

· File the final withholding tax return (Treasury Form 165).

· File the final return with the IRS (Form 990 and Schedule).
	
	
	


Assets and Liabilities

	Item
	Description
	Lead

Contact
	Due

Date
	Verified

	26
	The charter school shall notify all funding sources (including charitable partners) of the school’s closure within fourteen days.
	
	
	

	27
	The charter school shall immediately notify all contractors (such as a charter management organization, education management organization, food service provider, instructional service provider, or transportation service provider) of the school’s closure.
	
	
	

	28
	If the charter school has any agreements with organizations representing employees, the charter school shall notify the organizations of the school’s closure as may be specified in the agreements.
	
	
	

	29
	The charter school shall notify the CDE within fourteen days of all pending litigation to which the school is a party. The charter school shall immediately notify the CDE if litigation is filed thereafter up to the point that the school is formally dissolved.
	
	
	

	30
	The charter school, within 30 days, shall prepare and deliver to the CDE a comprehensive list of creditors and debtors. 
	
	
	

	31
	The charter school, within 30 days, shall prepare and deliver to the CDE a comprehensive inventory of all assets.
	
	
	

	32
	The charter school, within 30 days, shall prepare and deliver to the CDE a plan for the proposed disposal of all property owned by the school (and acquired with public funds) in order to maximize revenue in accordance with law, payment of any and all liabilities and the disbursement of any remaining assets of the school, liquidation of assets to pay off any and all outstanding liabilities, bearing in mind that assets paid for by state funds may be transferred in accordance with the nonprofit corporation’s bylaws to another public agency such as another charter school. Assets donated to the school may be returned to donors or disposed of in accordance with donor’s wishes. Net assets, (after the payment of outstanding liabilities), if any, may be transferred to another public agency such as another charter school. 
	
	
	

	33
	The charter school shall arrange for preliminary (if necessary) and final closure audits to be paid for from the special reserve or bond revenue. The auditor engaged to perform the audit(s) shall be from the list of approved school auditors maintained by the California State Controller’s Office and shall be approved by the CDE. The audit(s) at a minimum shall determine the disposition of all assets and liabilities of the charter school and shall verify the school’s comprehensive list of creditors and debtors, and the amounts owed or owing, as well as verify the school’s comprehensive list of all assets by source, noting any restrictions on each asset’s use.
	
	
	

	34
	Based on the audit findings, and with the approval of the CDE, the charter school shall expend any identified assets to liquidate any identified liabilities.
	
	
	


Dissolution of the School (Corporate) Entity

	Item
	Description
	Lead

Contact
	Due

Date
	Verified

	35
	Following the resolution of all outstanding assets and liabilities, the charter school shall be dissolved. If established as a nonprofit public benefit corporation pursuant to California Education Code Section 47604, the corporation shall be dissolved.
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